
Company Secretary

The Company Secretary is accountable directly to the Board, through the Chairman, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the Board, including advising on governance matters, monitoring that Board policies and procedures are followed, coordinating all Board business including meetings, agendas, Board papers and minutes. The Company Secretary is responsible for lodgments with relevant regulators, management of dividend payments and management of the relationship between shareholders and the share registry.

The decision to appoint or remove a Company Secretary is approved by the Board.

Diversity

The Board believes that a diverse and inclusive workforce at all levels of the organisation makes good business sense and the Board is committed to fostering a corporate culture that embraces diversity. Devine values diversity and aims to create a vibrant and inclusive workforce which is reflective of the communities in which it operates. The Company ensures that recruitment and selection practices are appropriately structured so that a diverse range of candidates are considered and there are no biases that might discriminate against candidates.

In building a more diverse and inclusive workforce, it is recognised that this enables a greater diversity of thought, more informed decision making and ultimately better business outcomes.

The Company's Diversity Policy and 2016 Diversity Report is available in the 'Investor Relations' section of the Company's website at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx.

The Diversity Policy is currently under review which could impact the measurable objectives. Given these objectives are subject to further consideration, the Board has determined not to review against the measurable objectives during the year. This does not comply with Recommendation 1.5.

Board and Committee Performance Evaluation

It is the responsibility of the Board to assess whether or not it continues to operate within established guidelines and with the appropriate skill mix. In order to ensure that the Board continues to discharge its responsibilities in an appropriate manner, the Chairman reviews the performance of all Directors annually and may ask Directors whose performance is considered unsatisfactory to retire.

The review process includes interviews with Directors and Senior Executives and it may also involve interviews with key stakeholders.

The Board's performance is reviewed annually and a Board performance evaluation was conducted during the 2016 Financial Year.

Senior Executive Performance Evaluation

The Board is responsible for determining and reviewing the compensation arrangements for KMP. It is the Company's objective to provide maximum stakeholder benefit from the retention of a high quality executive team by remunerating senior executives fairly and appropriately and with reference to relevant employment and market conditions.

To assist in achieving this objective the Board links the nature and amount of the CEO's and KMP's emoluments to the Company's financial and operational performance. The expected outcomes of the remuneration structure are:

- to provide satisfactory returns to shareholders;
- the retention and motivation of Senior Executives;
- to attract quality management to the Company; and
- to provide performance incentives which are aligned with the interests of shareholders and allow executives to share in the rewards of Devine's success.

Full details of the Company's remuneration philosophy and structure and payments to Directors and KMP are set out in the Company's *Remuneration Report section* of the Company's 2016 Annual Report.

The Board is also responsible for reviewing the performance of the KMP. The roles and responsibilities of the CEO and KMP are established through key performance objectives. They are assessed against those objectives on an annual basis, or more frequently if that is considered necessary.

PRINCIPLE 2: STRUCTURE THE BOARD TO ADD VALUE

Board Composition and Independence

Section 201A of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) stipulates that a public company must have at least three Directors. In compliance with this rule and the recommendations and guidelines as set out in Principle 2:

- the Board comprises of three Directors, all of whom are not independent. Under the Company's Constitution, the Chairman has a casting vote in certain circumstances;
- the Chairman is a Non-Executive Director;
- the Board is comprised of Directors with an appropriate range of qualifications and expertise; and
- the Board meets regularly and follows meeting guidelines set down to ensure all Directors are made aware of, and have available all necessary information, to participate in an informed discussion on all agenda items.

The Directors of Devine are considered to be independent when they are independent of management and free from any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with, or could reasonably be perceived to materially interfere with, the exercise of their unfettered and independent judgment.

In the context of director independence, "materiality" is considered from both the Company and individual Director perspective. The determination of materiality requires consideration of both quantitative and qualitative elements. Qualitative factors considered include whether a relationship is strategically important, the competitive landscape, the nature of the relationship and the contractual or other arrangements governing it and other factors which point to the actual ability of the director in question to act in an independent manner.

At the date of this Statement two of the Directors are representatives of the Company's major shareholder, CIMIC Group Limited (CIMIC), and the other Director is the CEO of the Company. Although the composition does not comply with Recommendation 2.4, we consider CIMIC's representation on the Board to be fair and reasonable given its majority shareholding in the Company and the current state of affairs of the Company. We also consider that the current Board structure will allow it to act in the best interests of the Company and all shareholders.

The table below identifies the status of each Director in office as at the date of this Statement:

Name	Company Title	Term
D P Robinson*	Non-executive Director (Chairman)	20 months
G Sassine*	Non-executive Director	14 months
A Cooper	Executive Director	3 months

* These Directors are nominated representatives of a major shareholder and are therefore deemed to be not independent.

Full details of the Directors who held office during the 2016 Financial Year are detailed in the *Directors' report section* of our 2016 Annual Report, together with details of each current Director's skills, experience and expertise and whether the Director is considered to be independent. Board membership changes are also set out in the *Directors' report section* of the Company's 2016 Annual Report.

The Company currently does not have a board skills matrix, which is a departure from Recommendation 2.2. The Board considered that, given its size, it was able to identify and address any gaps in skills without such a matrix.

In August 2015, the previously established Remuneration and Nomination Committee was disbanded with its role transferred to the Board. This is a departure from Recommendations 2.1 and 8.1. The rationale behind the decision is that due to the size of the Company and its Board, it was more efficient for the duties of the committee to be performed by the Board.

The Chairman

Our current Chairman, Mr David Robinson, was appointed to the position of Chairman on 19 January 2016. Although we do not comply with Recommendation 2.5, the Company considers that, at this time and reflective of the majority shareholding, the Board will continue to function more effectively with a Non-executive Chairman. Details regarding the current Chairman including his experience and qualifications are set out in the *Directors' report section* of the Company's 2016 Annual Report.

It is the Chairman's responsibility to provide leadership to the Board and ensure that the Board works effectively and discharges its responsibilities. The Chairman is responsible for ensuring that each Director participates fully in the Board's activities and works with the Company Secretary to set and guide the Board's agenda and ensure that Board meetings are held regularly throughout the year.

Director Induction and Education Programs

New Directors are inducted individually on the Company's financial, strategic, operational and risk management positions, the culture and values of the Company and meeting arrangements. Directors have access to Company records and information through the Company Secretary and KMP. They receive regular detailed reports on the financial and operational aspects of the Company's business and may request elaboration or explanation of those reports at any time.

To assist the Directors in exercising their responsibilities, there are procedures in place to enable Directors, in furtherance of their duties, to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense.

PRINCIPLE 3: ACT ETHICALLY AND RESPONSIBLY

Company Values and Code of Conduct

The Company is committed to promoting good corporate conduct grounded by strong ethics and responsibility. It has in place a number of policies to assist staff when performing their duties by providing guidance on matters that relate to ethical and responsible decision making. The following are amongst a number of documents that are published on the Company's Policy and Procedures intranet site:

- Ethical Code of Conduct;
- Management Principles and Practices;
- Confidential Information;
- Conflicts of Interest;
- Diversity Policy*;
- Securities Trading Policy*;
- Procurement Principles and Practices.

* These documents are also published on the Company's website.

These policies are communicated to all new staff by way of an "Employee Handbook" that extracts key aspects of the policies for review and formal acknowledgement by new staff as part of their induction into the Company.

The current Employee Handbook identifies a number of areas where staff and management need to be aware of the legal and other obligations of all stakeholders. Significant areas that affect the business include health and safety, environmental considerations surrounding major developments and construction activities, and the interests of shareholders, finance providers, customers and fellow employees. In addition, the Company has put in place five key principles – integrity, commitment, excellence, care and innovation, which are collectively known as the "Devine Way". These key principles set out the way that employees are expected to conduct themselves in relation to the Company's business and the workplace environment.

Conflict of Interest

Directors are required to keep the Board advised, on an ongoing basis, of any interest that could potentially conflict with those of the Company. All Directors are required to disclose to the Board details of transactions which may create a conflict of interest for them in the decisions placed before the Board in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).

Directors do not participate in discussions, and abstain from voting on any decisions, in which they have or may be perceived to have an interest.

Securities Trading Policy

Directors and employees are allowed to acquire shares in the Company if they comply with the provisions of the Company's Securities Trading Policy.

In accordance with the ASX Listing Rules, the Company's Securities Trading Policy provides comprehensive guidelines for trading in the Company's shares by Directors, employees and their connected persons (collectively defined as "relevant persons"). The Board approved policy only allows trading in the Company's shares by relevant persons in the six week period commencing on the next trading day after the Company's Annual General Meeting (AGM) or an announcement by the Company to the ASX of either the full year or half year result. Additionally the Securities Trading Policy allows for the trading window to be opened for any other period that the Company specifies from time to time.

The Board may waive this trading restriction where a relevant person needs to deal in the Company's securities due to exceptional circumstances. Relevant persons must not deal in the Company's securities in connection with a margin lending arrangement. Relevant persons are reminded that at all times they must be satisfied that their actions comply with rules relating to insider trading.

PRINCIPLE 4: SAFEGUARD INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING

Audit Committee

An Audit Committee was established when the Company listed on the ASX in 1993 and has been in continuous operation since that time. It operates under a charter approved by the Board and meets at least quarterly. Details of the Committee's meetings and attendance of the members at those meetings are set out in the *Directors' report section* of the Company's 2016 Annual Report. The current members of the Audit Committee are:

- D P Robinson (Chairman); and
- G Sassine.

As a result of the sad passing of Mr P Dransfield on 5 January 2017, Mr D Robinson, a Non-executive Director was elected Chairman of the Audit Committee on 22 February 2017. Although this is a departure from Recommendation 4.1, the Company considers at this time and given Mr Robinson's extensive experience, it is in the best interests of the Company that he continue as Chairman.

It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control framework exists within the entity. This includes internal controls to deal with the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes, as well as the safeguarding of assets, maintenance of proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial information as well as non-financial considerations.

The Board has delegated the responsibility for the establishment and maintenance of a framework of internal control and ethical standards for Devine to the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is responsible for the nomination of the external auditor and for reviewing the adequacy, scope and quality of the annual statutory audit and the half-year statutory review. The Committee has considered the issue of independence of the statutory auditor and is satisfied that the appointment and conduct of the statutory auditor and the practices and procedures adopted are appropriate with respect to auditor independence.

The Company's external auditors, CEO and the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) attend each meeting of the Committee. In accordance with the Committee's charter, the external auditors are provided with an opportunity to discuss matters with the Committee in the absence of Management at each meeting. The Audit Committee has authority, within the scope of its responsibilities, to seek any information it requires from any employee or external party.

The Company's external auditor is required to attend the AGM and make themselves available to answer questions from the shareholders relevant to the audit.

CEO and CFO Declarations

The CEO and the CFO make the following declarations to the Board prior to the Company's financial statements being approved:

- that the Company's financial reports are complete and present a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial condition and operational results of the Company and the Devine Group and are in accordance with relevant accounting standards; and
- that the above statement is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal compliance and control which implements the policies adopted by the Board and that the Company's risk management and internal compliance and control processes are operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects.

PRINCIPLE 5: MAKE TIMELY AND BALANCED DISCLOSURE

Continuous Disclosure and Shareholder Communication

The Company has a Continuous Disclosure Policy designed to ensure compliance with ASX Listing Rule 3.1. This policy was last reviewed and revised on 21 December 2015. This policy ensures that shareholders have equal and timely access to material information concerning the Company.

Any price sensitive information for public announcement is reviewed by the CEO, CFO and KMP before being approved by the Board for release. Announcements are available on the Company's website.

The Continuous Disclosure Policy is available in the 'Investor Relations' section of the Company's website at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx.

PRINCIPLE 6: RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholder Communication

The Board aims to ensure that shareholders to whom they are accountable are informed of all information necessary to assess the performance of the Company. Information is communicated to shareholders through the following avenues:

- the annual report, which is made available to all shareholders;
- the half yearly report;
- the AGM and other shareholder meetings so called to obtain approval for Board action as appropriate; and
- media releases and continuous disclosure announcements made through the ASX and reporting to shareholders from time to time on the performance of the Company.

Copies of this information are available on the 'Investor Relations' section of the Company's website under the headings of "ASX Announcements and Share Price History" and "Financial Reports and Business Updates".

Shareholders have the option of receiving communications from or sending communications to the Company and its security registry electronically. Each year the security registry mails out to shareholders, who have not already elected for electronic communications, an option to elect to receive communications electronically.

Requests to the Company can be made via the Company's website at www.devine.com.au/enquire-now.aspx

Investor Relations

Whilst the Company is in the process of stabilisation under the strategic review, investor briefings have been suspended. Although this does not comply with Recommendation 6.2, the Company is in the process of developing a program under the framework of the ongoing strategic review.

Meetings of Shareholders

All Shareholders are encouraged to attend the Company's AGM in person or to participate by sending a proxy as their representative. At the AGM, the Chairman encourages questions and comments from shareholders and seeks to ensure the meeting is managed to give the maximum number of shareholders the opportunity to participate. The external auditor attends the Company's AGM and is available to respond to questions about the conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of the Independent Audit Report. The Company's website provides contact details for the share registry and Devine.

PRINCIPLE 7: RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK

The Board has ultimate responsibility for risk management, compliance and control functions across the Devine Group.

There is a departure from Recommendation 7.1, in that the Company does not have a formal Risk Committee, but the Board considers the following processes sufficient to ensure that risk is being managed across Devine's entities.

Devine continues to update its risk management policies and procedures and is constantly monitoring its exposure to risk. A policy is in place setting out the formal risk reporting processes for Strategic, Health and Safety, and Trading and Operational risk areas. Risk assessments are also carried out on any new projects that are being considered and are included in any proposals that are submitted to the Board. The development of risk management processes within both existing and new business activities will continue to be refined and updated as necessary.

As part of this constant monitoring and review process, the Company has an established program to review and update the potential areas of risk in relation to its Housing, Communities, Development, Construction and Corporate segments and this facilitates the preparation and review of its overall risk matrix chart for Devine.

A Risk and Compliance Update Report is prepared by each business unit and division on a monthly basis and the results of this are summarised and reported to the Board. A more detailed Risk Review Report is prepared by each business unit and division on a quarterly basis. This review applies a rating to the various risks that have been identified and provides commentary on the actions that are being taken to mitigate those risks. It also covers each project that the Company is undertaking. The results of these reports are summarised and communicated to the Audit Committee for review at their quarterly meetings.

Risk management reporting is a standing agenda item at Board and Audit Committee meetings.

Based on the current size and complexity of the business, the Company has decided not to put in place a formal internal audit function. The above sets out the processes it employs to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes.

PRINCIPLE 8: REMUNERATE FAIRLY AND RESPONSIBLY

Refer to the Senior Executive Performance Evaluation section of this Statement and the *Remuneration report section* contained in the Company's 2016 Annual Report for the full details of the Company's remuneration philosophy and structure and payments to Directors and KMP.

KMP's and senior managers receive a balance of fixed and variable ("at risk") remuneration. The Company aims to reward executives with a mix of remuneration commensurate with their position and responsibilities within Devine. The bonuses, if any, to executives is based on a review of the performance of the individual as well as the Company's overall financial performance.

Devine's LTI Plan Rules specifically prohibit participants from entering into arrangements to protect the value of the unvested LTI reward. Details of the STI and LTI schemes are set out in the *Remuneration report section* of the Company's 2016 Annual Report.

Director's fees paid to Non-executive Directors are determined by the Board, and are within the aggregate limits approved by shareholders.



Devine
GROUP

Devine Limited

ABN 51 010 769 365

Level 2, KSD1,
485 Kingsford Smith Drive,
Hamilton, QLD 4007

PO Box 780,
Hamilton Central, QLD 4007

P (07) 3608 6300

F (07) 3608 6333

devine.com.au

Appendix 4G

Key to Disclosures Corporate Governance Council Principles and Recommendations

Name of entity:

Devine Limited

ABN / ARBN:

51 010 769 365

Financial year ended:

31 December 2016

Our corporate governance statement² for the above period above can be found at:³

- These pages of our annual report:
- This URL on our website: <http://www.devinegroup.com.au/about/board-and-governance.aspx>

The Corporate Governance Statement is accurate and up to date as at 31 March 2017 and has been approved by the board.

The annexure includes a key to where our corporate governance disclosures can be located.

Date: 31 March 2017

Name of Director or Secretary authorising
lodgement: Jamie Mackay



Jamie Mackay, Company Secretary

Under Listing Rule 4.7.3, an entity must lodge with ASX a completed Appendix 4G at the same time as it lodges its annual report with ASX.

Listing Rule 4.10.3 requires an entity that is included in the official list as an ASX Listing to include in its annual report either a corporate governance statement that meets the requirements of that rule or the URL of the page on its website where such a statement is located. The corporate governance statement must disclose the extent to which the entity has followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council during the reporting period. If the entity has not followed a recommendation for any part of the reporting period, its corporate governance statement must separately identify that recommendation and the period during which it was not followed and state its reasons for not following the recommendation and what (if any) alternative governance practices it adopted in lieu of the recommendation during that period.

Under Listing Rule 4.7.4, if an entity chooses to include its corporate governance statement on its website rather than in its annual report, it must lodge a copy of the corporate governance statement with ASX at the same time as it lodges its annual report with ASX. The corporate governance statement must be current as at the effective date specified in that statement for the purposes of rule 4.10.3.

² "Corporate governance statement" is defined in Listing Rule 19.12 to mean the statement referred to in Listing Rule 4.10.3 which discloses the extent to which an entity has followed the recommendations set by the ASX Corporate Governance Council during a particular reporting period.

³ Mark whichever option is correct and then complete the page number(s) of the annual report, or the URL of the web page, where the entity's corporate governance statement can be found. You can, if you wish, delete the option which is not applicable.

Throughout this form, where you are given two or more options to select, you can, if you wish, delete any option which is not applicable and just retain the option that is applicable. If you select an option that includes "OR" at the end of the selection and you delete the other options, you can also, if you wish, delete the "OR" at the end of the selection.

ANNEXURE – KEY TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DISCLOSURES

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
PRINCIPLE 1 – LAY SOLID FOUNDATIONS FOR MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT			
1.1	A listed entity should disclose: (a) the respective roles and responsibilities of its board and management; and (b) those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i> ... and information about the respective roles and responsibilities of our board and management (including those matters expressly reserved to the board and those delegated to management): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement and in our Board Charter, available on our website at: www.devinegroup.com.au/about/board-and-governance.aspx	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.2	A listed entity should: (a) undertake appropriate checks before appointing a person, or putting forward to security holders a candidate for election, as a director; and (b) provide security holders with all material information in its possession relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.3	A listed entity should have a written agreement with each director and senior executive setting out the terms of their appointment.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
1.4	The company secretary of a listed entity should be accountable directly to the board, through the chair, on all matters to do with the proper functioning of the board.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in Board Charter, available on our website at: www.devinegroup.com.au/about/board-and-governance.aspx	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable

⁴ If you have followed all of the Council's recommendations in full for the whole of the period above, you can, if you wish, delete this column from the form and re-format it.

Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
<p>1.5 A listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have a diversity policy which includes requirements for the board or a relevant committee of the board to set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and to assess annually both the objectives and the entity's progress in achieving them;</p> <p>(b) disclose that policy or a summary of it; and</p> <p>(c) disclose as at the end of each reporting period the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity set by the board or a relevant committee of the board in accordance with the entity's diversity policy and its progress towards achieving them and either:</p> <p>(1) the respective proportions of men and women on the board, in senior executive positions and across the whole organisation (including how the entity has defined "senior executive" for these purposes); or</p> <p>(2) if the entity is a "relevant employer" under the Workplace Gender Equality Act, the entity's most recent "Gender Equality Indicators", as defined in and published under that Act.</p>	<p>... the fact that we have a diversity policy that complies with paragraph (a):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and a copy of our diversity policy or a summary of it:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx</p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraphs (c) (1) and (2):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx</p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
<p>1.6 A listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors; and</p> <p>(b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.</p>	<p>... the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a):</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraph (b):</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
<p>1.7 A listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have and disclose a process for periodically evaluating the performance of its senior executives; and</p> <p>(b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether a performance evaluation was undertaken in the reporting period in accordance with that process.</p>	<p>... the evaluation process referred to in paragraph (a):</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraph (b):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Remuneration Report in the 2016 Annual Report</p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴	
PRINCIPLE 2 - STRUCTURE THE BOARD TO ADD VALUE			
2.1	<p>The board of a listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have a nomination committee which:</p> <p>(1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and</p> <p>(2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:</p> <p>(3) the charter of the committee;</p> <p>(4) the members of the committee; and</p> <p>(5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or</p> <p>(b) if it does not have a nomination committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.</p>	<p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]</p> <p>... the fact that we have a nomination committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and a copy of the charter of the committee:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (b):]</p> <p>... the fact that we do not have a nomination committee and the processes we employ to address board succession issues and to ensure that the board has the appropriate balance of skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity to enable it to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
2.2	<p>A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership.</p>	<p>... our board skills matrix:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
2.3	A listed entity should disclose: (a) the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors; (b) if a director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described in Box 2.3 but the board is of the opinion that it does not compromise the independence of the director, the nature of the interest, position, association or relationship in question and an explanation of why the board is of that opinion; and (c) the length of service of each director.	... the names of the directors considered by the board to be independent directors: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i> ... and, where applicable, the information referred to in paragraph (b): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i> ... and the length of service of each director: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
2.4	A majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.5	The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an independent director and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
2.6	A listed entity should have a program for inducting new directors and provide appropriate professional development opportunities for directors to develop and maintain the skills and knowledge needed to perform their role as directors effectively.	... the fact that we follow this recommendation: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIPLE 3 – ACT ETHICALLY AND RESPONSIBLY			
3.1	A listed entity should: (a) have a code of conduct for its directors, senior executives and employees; and (b) disclose that code or a summary of it.	... our code of conduct or a summary of it: <input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the Code of Conduct can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴	
PRINCIPLE 4 – SAFEGUARD INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING			
4.1	<p>The board of a listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have an audit committee which:</p> <p>(1) has at least three members, all of whom are non-executive directors and a majority of whom are independent directors; and</p> <p>(2) is chaired by an independent director, who is not the chair of the board,</p> <p>and disclose:</p> <p>(3) the charter of the committee;</p> <p>(4) the relevant qualifications and experience of the members of the committee; and</p> <p>(5) in relation to each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or</p> <p>(b) if it does not have an audit committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of its corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner.</p>	<p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]</p> <p>... the fact that we have an audit committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and a copy of the charter of the committee:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the Audit Committee Charter can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx</p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the members of the Audit Committee can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au/about/board-of-directors.aspx and their qualifications and the information referred to in paragraph 5 can be found in the Directors' Report of the 2016 Annual Report.</p> <p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (b):]</p> <p>... the fact that we do not have an audit committee and the processes we employ that independently verify and safeguard the integrity of our corporate reporting, including the processes for the appointment and removal of the external auditor and the rotation of the audit engagement partner:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p> <p>The Board considers the composition of the committee to be appropriate in fulfilling the requirements of an audit committee given the size of the Board.</p>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
4.2	The board of a listed entity should, before it approves the entity's financial statements for a financial period, receive from its CEO and CFO a declaration that, in their opinion, the financial records of the entity have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the entity and that the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.	<p>... the fact that we follow this recommendation:</p> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
4.3	A listed entity that has an AGM should ensure that its external auditor attends its AGM and is available to answer questions from security holders relevant to the audit.	<p>... the fact that we follow this recommendation:</p> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity that does not hold an annual general meeting and this recommendation is therefore not applicable
PRINCIPLE 5 – MAKE TIMELY AND BALANCED DISCLOSURE			
5.1	A listed entity should: (a) have a written policy for complying with its continuous disclosure obligations under the Listing Rules; and (b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.	<p>... our continuous disclosure compliance policy or a summary of it:</p> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Devine's Continuous Disclosure Policy can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/policies-compliance.aspx	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
PRINCIPLE 6 – RESPECT THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS			
6.1	A listed entity should provide information about itself and its governance to investors via its website.	<p>... information about us and our governance on our website:</p> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> information about Devine can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au Information regarding governance at Devine can be found at: www.devinegroup.com.au/about/board-and-governance.aspx	<input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement
6.2	A listed entity should design and implement an investor relations program to facilitate effective two-way communication with investors.	<p>... the fact that we follow this recommendation:</p> <input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR <input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement

Corporate Governance Council recommendation		We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
6.3	A listed entity should disclose the policies and processes it has in place to facilitate and encourage participation at meetings of security holders.	<p>... our policies and processes for facilitating and encouraging participation at meetings of security holders:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity that does not hold periodic meetings of security holders and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
6.4	A listed entity should give security holders the option to receive communications from, and send communications to, the entity and its security registry electronically.	<p>... the fact that we follow this recommendation:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>
PRINCIPLE 7 – RECOGNISE AND MANAGE RISK			
7.1	<p>The board of a listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which:</p> <p>(1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and</p> <p>(2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:</p> <p>(3) the charter of the committee;</p> <p>(4) the members of the committee; and</p> <p>(5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or</p> <p>(b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.</p>	<p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]</p> <p>... the fact that we have a committee or committees to oversee risk that comply with paragraphs (1) and (2):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and a copy of the charter of the committee:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (b):]</p> <p>... the fact that we do not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) and the processes we employ for overseeing our risk management framework:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>

	Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴
7.2	<p>The board or a committee of the board should:</p> <p>(a) review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound; and</p> <p>(b) disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place.</p>	<p>... the fact that board or a committee of the board reviews the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and that such a review has taken place in the reporting period covered by this Appendix 4G:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>
7.3	<p>A listed entity should disclose:</p> <p>(a) if it has an internal audit function, how the function is structured and what role it performs; or</p> <p>(b) if it does not have an internal audit function, that fact and the processes it employs for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of its risk management and internal control processes.</p>	<p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]</p> <p>... how our internal audit function is structured and what role it performs:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (b):]</p> <p>... the fact that we do not have an internal audit function and the processes we employ for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of our risk management and internal control processes:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>
7.4	<p>A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.</p>	<p>... whether we have any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if we do, how we manage or intend to manage those risks:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the Operating and Financial Review in the Directors' Report of the 2016 Annual Report at: www.devinegroup.com.au/asx-information/financial-reports.aspx</p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴	
PRINCIPLE 8 – REMUNERATE FAIRLY AND RESPONSIBLY			
8.1	<p>The board of a listed entity should:</p> <p>(a) have a remuneration committee which:</p> <p>(1) has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and</p> <p>(2) is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:</p> <p>(3) the charter of the committee;</p> <p>(4) the members of the committee; and</p> <p>(5) as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or</p> <p>(b) if it does not have a remuneration committee, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive.</p>	<p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (a):]</p> <p>... the fact that we have a remuneration committee that complies with paragraphs (1) and (2):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and a copy of the charter of the committee:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>... and the information referred to in paragraphs (4) and (5):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p> <p>[If the entity complies with paragraph (b):]</p> <p>... the fact that we do not have a remuneration committee and the processes we employ for setting the level and composition of remuneration for directors and senior executives and ensuring that such remuneration is appropriate and not excessive:</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
8.2	<p>A listed entity should separately disclose its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.</p>	<p>... separately our remuneration policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the Remuneration Report in the 2016 Annual Report.</p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>
8.3	<p>A listed entity which has an equity-based remuneration scheme should:</p> <p>(a) have a policy on whether participants are permitted to enter into transactions (whether through the use of derivatives or otherwise) which limit the economic risk of participating in the scheme; and</p> <p>(b) disclose that policy or a summary of it.</p>	<p>... our policy on this issue or a summary of it:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> the Remuneration Report in the 2016 Annual Report</p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we do not have an equity-based remuneration scheme and this recommendation is therefore not applicable OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> we are an externally managed entity and this recommendation is therefore not applicable</p>

Corporate Governance Council recommendation	We have followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ...	We have NOT followed the recommendation in full for the whole of the period above. We have disclosed ... ⁴	
ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES APPLICABLE TO EXTERNALLY MANAGED LISTED ENTITIES			
-	<p><i>Alternative to Recommendation 1.1 for externally managed listed entities:</i></p> <p>The responsible entity of an externally managed listed entity should disclose:</p> <p>(a) the arrangements between the responsible entity and the listed entity for managing the affairs of the listed entity;</p> <p>(b) the role and responsibility of the board of the responsible entity for overseeing those arrangements.</p>	<p>... the information referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b):</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>
-	<p><i>Alternative to Recommendations 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 for externally managed listed entities:</i></p> <p>An externally managed listed entity should clearly disclose the terms governing the remuneration of the manager.</p>	<p>... the terms governing our remuneration as manager of the entity:</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> in our Corporate Governance Statement OR</p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> at <i>[insert location]</i></p>	<p><input type="checkbox"/> an explanation why that is so in our Corporate Governance Statement</p>